SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-101096; File No. SR-ISE-2024-46)
September 18, 2024
Self-Regulatory Organizations; Nasdaq ISE, LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness
of Proposed Rule Change to Codify the Definition of ISE Open/Close Trade Profile
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”),1 and Rule
19b-4 thereunder,2 notice is hereby given that on September 6, 2024, Nasdaq ISE, LLC (“ISE”
or “Exchange”) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC” or “Commission”)

Item IV below.  The Exchange has prepared summaries, set forth in sections A, B, and C below,
of the most significant aspects of such statements.
A. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change
1. Purpose
The purpose of the proposed rule change is to codify the definition of ISE Open/Close
Trade Profile in the ISE rulebook.  This filing also incorporates previously proposed fee changes
that: (i) adjusted fees for ISE Open/Close End of Day and Intraday Trade Profile; (ii) reduced
fees for 36 months of historical data for current customers; and (iii) allowed unlimited external
distribution of ISE Open/Close End of Day and Intraday Trade Profile for a fixed monthly fee.3
ISE Open/Close Trade Profile
ISE currently sells a market data offering comprised of the entire opening and closing
trade data of ISE-listed options of both customers and firms, called the ISE Open/Close Trade
Profile.4  This product is designed to provide data to subscribers regarding investor sentiment
and trading activity.
3   The previously introduced fee proposal was initially filed on July 1, 2024, as SR-ISE-2024-25.  On July 15,
2024, that filing was withdrawn and refiled as SR-ISE-2024-32.  On July 29, 2024, that filing was
withdrawn and refiled as SR-ISE-2024-36.  On August 12, 2024, that proposal was withdrawn and replaced
with SR-ISE-2024-40 to incorporate those fees into a filing that codifies the definition of ISE Open/Close
Trade Profile.  On August 23, 2024, SR-ISE-2024-40 was withdrawn and replaced with SR-ISE-2024-43 to
provide additional information.  On September 6, 2024, SR-ISE-2024-43 was withdrawn and replaced with
the instant filing to provide further information.
4   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 77907 (May 25, 2016), 81 FR 35079 (June 1, 2016) (SR-ISE-
2016-14) (adopting a flat fee for the Complete Set of historical data); Securities Exchange Act Release No.
3
The ISE Open/Close Trade Profile provides aggregate quantity and volume information
for trades on the Exchange for all series5 during a trading session.  Information is provided in the
following categories: (i) total exchange volume for Intra-Day information and total exchange and
industry volume for End of Day information for each reported series; (ii) open interest for the
series; (iii) aggregate quantity of trades and aggregate trade volume effected to open a position,
characterized by origin type (Priority Customer,6 Broker-Dealer,7 Firm Proprietary,8 and
Professional Customer9), and for Priority Customers and Professional Customers, further
subdivided by trade size buckets; and (iv) aggregate quantity of trades and aggregate trade
volume effected to close a position, characterized by origin type (Priority Customer, Broker-
Dealer, Firm Proprietary, and Professional Customer), and for Priority Customers and
Professional Customers, further subdivided by trade size buckets.
76501 (November 20, 2015), 80 FR 74181 (November 27, 2015) (SR-ISE-2015-40) (offering a one month
free trial to new customers); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67955 (October 1, 2012), 77 FR 61037
(October 5, 2012) (SR-ISE-2012-76) (adopting reduced fees for historical data for academic institutions);
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 61317 (January 8, 2010), 75 FR 2915 (January 19, 2010) (SR-ISE-
2009-103) (establishing the current fees for the end of day and intra-day products); Securities Exchange
Act Release No. 60859 (October 21, 2009), 74 FR 55610 (October 28, 2009) (SR-ISE-2009-64) (adjusting
fees for academic institutions); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 60654 (September 11, 2009), 74 FR
47848 (September 17, 2009) (SR-ISE-2009-64) (adjusting fees for academic institutions); Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 56957 (December 13, 2007), 72 FR 71988 (December 19, 2007) (SR-ISE-2007-
115) (establishing the sale of historical data); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 56254 (August 15,
2007), 72 FR 47104 (August 22, 2007) (SR-ISE-2007-70) (initial offering of ISE Open/Close Trade
Profile).
5   Every options series trades as a distinct symbol; the terms “series” and “symbol” are therefore synonyms.
6   A “Priority Customer” is a person or entity that is not a broker/dealer in securities, and does not place more
than 390 orders in listed options per day on average during a calendar month for its own beneficial

(“Phlx”),14 Nasdaq Options Market (“NOM”),15 Nasdaq GEMX LLC (“GEMX”),16 Cboe
Options Exchange,17 NYSE American Options,18 NYSE Arca Options,19 BOX Options Market
LLC,20 MIAX Pearl Options Exchange,21 and others.  In general, the relative value of these
products depends on the volume of transactions included; the greater the volume of transactions,
the greater the value of the data.  The current purchasers of Trade Profile are investment banks,
market makers, asset managers and other buy-side investors.
14   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62887 (September 10, 2010), 75 FR 57092 (September 17, 2010)
(SR-Phlx-2010-121) (introducing PHOTO on September 1, 2010),
15   See Nasdaq Stock Market Rules, Options 7, Section 4 (Nasdaq Options Market Data Distributor Fees).
16   See Nasdaq GEMX Rules, Options 7, Sections 7(D) (Nasdaq GEMX Open/Close End of Day Trade
Profile) and 7(E) (Nasdaq GEMX Open/Close Intra-day Trade Profile)
17   See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 94913 (May 13, 2022), 87 FR 30534 (May 19, 2022) (SR-
Cboe-2022-023) (describing End of Day and Intra-day Open-Close Data as a summary of trading activity
on the exchange at the option level by origin, side of the market, price and transaction type).
18   See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 93803 (December 16, 2021, 86 FR 72647 (December 22,
2021) (SR-NYSEAMER-2021-46) (describing the NYSE Options Open-Close Volume Summary as a
volume summary of trading activity on the exchange at the option level by origin, side of the market,
contract volume and transaction type).
19   See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 93132 (September 27, 2021), 86 FR 54499 (October 1,
2021) (SR-NYSEArca-2021-82) (describing the NYSE Options Open-Close Volume Summary as a volume